
Congratulations on the purchase of your new Epic appliance! 

To activate your Warranty, please register your appliance at www.stirlingmarathon.com 
or by completing and mailing the enclosed Warranty Registration Card. We are confident 
you will have years of hassle free enjoyment and ask that you please retain the Use & Care 
Guide for future reference and your safety. 

Before installing please, read your Use & Care guide carefully and pay special 
attention to the Safety & Warning information outlined in the following pages. 

For immediate assistance: 1-844-309-9777 
www.stirlingmarathon.com 

7 cu.ft. Convertible 
Refrigerator / Freezer 

ERF70W 
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Overview 

Temperature control 

Glass shelves 

Leveling feet 

NOTE: The picture is for reference only. The actual appliance may appear slightly different. 

IMPORTANT 
This appliance is factory set for REFRIGERATOR mode. 

When using in FREEZER mode, it is recommended to use the drain plug included. This 
will help reduce ice build-up and assist in defrosting the freezer. 

When in REFRIGERATOR mode please remove the drain plug to avoid water build-up. 
Please consult the Use & Care manual for more information 



Reversing The Upper Door Hinge 

You will need the following tools to reverse the appliance door: 

CAUTION: If you lay your appliance on its back or side for any length of time, wait for six hours after you stand it up again before you plug it 
in. Otherwise, you may damage internal components. 

Remove the top hinge cover from the top 
right side of your appliance. (Tool needed: B) 
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Tilt your appliance back and rest the front base on something solid so that it won’t fall forward or back during the 
door reversing process. It may help to have another person to assist you. 
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Remove the screws that secure the top right 
hinge to the door, then remove the hinge. 
(Tool needed: C) 

4 

Remove the top left hinge cover. 
(Tool needed: B) 
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1 Make sure that your appliance is unplugged and empty.

Move the hole cover from the top left side of the 
door to the top right side. (Tool needed: B) 
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7 Remove the appliance door from the 
appliance by lifting it off the bottom 
hinge pin, then rest it on a pad to 
prevent scratching or damage. 

Use a Phillips head screwdriver to remove the 
right side hinge component from the bottom 
right side of the door. (Tool needed: A) 
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CAUTION: Make sure that your appliance is stable when you tip it back. 
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Take the left-side hinge component out of 
the accessory bag, then use a Phillips head 
screwdriver to install it on the bottom left 
side of the door. (Tool needed: A) 

10 Remove both leveling feet and the bottom hinge 
bracket from the bottom of your appliance. (Tool 
needed: C) 
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Remove the bottom hinge pin from the bottom 
hinge bracket, rotate the hinge bracket 180 degrees 
clockwise, and replace the bottom hinge pin into 
the bottom hinge bracket. (Tool needed: D) 
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4 

Install the bottom hinge bracket on the left bottom of 
your appliance, then replace both leveling feet. Do not 
fully tighten the bottom hinge bracket at this time. (Tool 
needed: A or C) 
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13 Replace the appliance door onto the bottom hinge pin and align it vertically and horizontally so that the gaskets 
make a good seal all around the door. 

Install the upper hinge bracket with the upper 
hinge pin inserted into the hole in the top of the 
door. Tighten the screws so that the door is secure. 
(Tool needed: C) 

14 Replace the top hinge cover onto the left side of 
your appliance, then replace the top screw hole 
cover onto the top right side. 

15 

16 With the door closed, make sure that door is aligned horizontally and vertically with the appliance cabinet and that 
the gasket makes a good seal. When everything is in proper alignment, tighten the bottom hinge bracket. 

17 Readjust the leveling feet as necessary. 



Providing Correct Ventilation 

Allow at least 2 in. (5 cm) between the left and right sides and top of your appliance and surrounding 
walls and at least 5 in. (12.7 cm) between the back of your appliance and the back wall. 

2 in. (5 cm) 

5in.(12.7cm) 

2 in. (5 cm) 

2in.(5cm) 

Leveling Your Appliance 
Leveling your appliance is important. If you do not level your appliance during installation, the doors 
may not close or seal correctly which can cause cooling, frost, or moisture problems. 

• Rotate the leveling feet clockwise (to raise) your appliance or counter-clockwise (to lower). 

Note: To make it easier to adjust the feet, have someone push against the top of your appliance to tilt it slightly. 

Leveling foot 

Lower Raise 

5 



Using Your Appliance 

Before storing contents in your appliance, wait 24 hours to ensure the set temperature is reached to 
refrigerate or freeze. 

Plug your appliance  into a power outlet, then adjust the interior temperature with the temperature 
control knob. The following should be considered when you are making adjustments: 

• Turn the knob clockwise to turn your appliance on (from OFF to FRIDGE mode). 
• Continue turning the knob clockwise to go from FRIDGE mode to FREEZER mode. 
• Expect a slight click as you change modes. 
• The more clockwise you turn the knob, the colder your appliance gets. 
• In the middle of each zone, there is a black dot with a snowflake, which indicates the recommended 

setting for that mode. 
• Turn the knob counterclockwise to go from FREEZER mode to FRIDGE mode and from FRIDGE mode to 

OFF. 

CAUTIONS: 
• If you run your appliance in an ambient temperature below 50° F, it may not operate consistently, it may not operate 

consistently. For example, the appliance temperature may become too warm and the contents may defrost. 
• Internal temperatures can vary based on the location of your appliance, the ambient room temperature, and how 

often you open the doors. 
• Do not store carbonated drinks when in freezer mode. They may break and damage your appliance. 
• Do not exceed the storage times recommended by the food manufacturers for any kind of food. 

CAUTION: The temperature control knob should not be turned clockwise past the FREEZER setting, 
or damage could result. 

The walls of the refrigerator are lined with tracks that 
allow the shelves to be repositioned to different 
heights, with runners so that the shelves can be 
positioned as desired 

First Use 
Cleaning The Interior 
Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal accessories with 
lukewarm water and a mild dish soap, then dry thoroughly. 

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage 
the finish. 

Accessories 
Adjustable Shelves 
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CAUTION! 

Troubleshooting 

Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. A qualified electrician or 
authorized service technician must do the troubleshooting that is not in this 
manual. 

Problem Possible Cause Solution 
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Important! Expect compressor and refrigerant circulation noises and sounds during 
normal operation. 

The appliance is un-plugged or the 
plug is not securely inserted into 
the wall outlet. 

Ensure the unit is plugged in and 
the plug is secured in the wall 
outlet. 

Fuse has blown or is defective. 

Socket is defective. 

Fuse has blown or is defective. 

Power outlet malfunction. 

Temperature is set too cold. 

Temperature is not properly 
adjusted. 

Door was open for an extended 
period. 

Turn the temperature regulator to a 
warmer setting temporarily. 

Please look in the initial 
Temperature Setting section. 

Open the door only as long as 
necessary. 

A large quantity of warm food was 
placed in the appliance within the 
last 24 hours. 

The appliance is near a heat 
source. 

Temporarily adjust the temperature 
to the coldest setting. 

Please look in the installation 
section. 

Door seal is not air tight. Carefully warm the leaking sections 
of the door seal with a hair dryer (on 
a cool setting). At the same time 
shape the warmed door seal by hand 
such that it sits correctly. 

Appliance is not level. 

The appliance is touching the wall 
or other objects. 

Re-adjust the feet. 

Move the appliance slightly. 

Appliance Does Not 
Work 

Appliance Freezes or 
Cools Too Much 

The Food Is not 
Frozen Enough

Heavy Build Up of 
Frost on the Door 

Seal

Unusual Noises

Water Leaking 
on Floor

Overflowing drip pan (above 
compressor)

Drain hole is blocked

Ensure proper ventilation for drip pan 
water to evaporate

Remove drain hole plug if in refrigerator 
mode (refer to disclaimer on page 2 of 
manual)

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.



1 Year Limited Warranty 
When operated and maintained according to the instructions in the Use & Care Guide, EPIC, a registered trademark of 
Stirling Marathon Limited, agrees to repair or replace this product for 1 year from  the date of original purchase and/or 
agrees to pay for parts and service/labour required to correct defects in materials or workmanship. Any Service must be 
approved and provided by an Authorized Stirling Marathon Service provider. YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF STIRLING MARA 
THON LIMITED AS PROVIDED HEREIN. This limited warranty is valid only in Canada and the Continental United States with 
proof of original purchase and confirmed warranty registration. 

Carry-In: The original purchaser must deliver or ship the defective product to an authorized Stirling Marathon Service present 
a copy of the original bill of sale or Warranty Registration Confirmation. 

In-Home: Contact Authorized Service Center and provide a copy of the Original bill of sale or Warranty Registration Card. If you 
are in a remote area or the closest Autho-rized Service Center is further than 100 km (60 miles), you will be required to deliver 
the appliance to the closest Service Center at your expense. 

Stirling Marathon is not responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents of this appliance, whether 
due to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper. 

Items Excluded from Warranty 
• Damages due to shipping or improper installation. 
• Damages due to misuse or abuse. 
• Content losses due to failure of the unit. 
• Commercial or Rental Use Limited to 90 days Parts & Labour. 
• Plastic parts such as door bins, panels, door shelves, racks, light bulbs, etc. 
• Punctures to the evaporator system due to improper defrosting of the unit. 
• Service or Repair by unauthorized service technicians. 
• Service calls that do not involve defects in material and workmanship such as instruction on proper use of the 

product, door reversal or improper installation. 
• Replacement or resetting of house fuses or circuit breakers. 
• Delivery costs incurred as the result of a unit that fails. 
• Expenses for travel and transportation for product service if your appliance is located in a remote area where service 

by an unauthorized service technician is not available. 
• The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in 

accordance with published installation instructions. 
• Liability under this warranty is limited to repair, replacement or refund. If a replacement unit is not available or the unit 

cannot be repaired, liability is limited to the actual. 
• Purchase price paid by the consumer. 
• This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to any subsequent owner(s) and is non-transferable. 
• No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following: 

Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the room or anormal operating 
conditions (extremely high or low room temperature). 

• Use for commercial or industrial purposes (i.e. If the appliance is not installed in a domestic residence). Fire, water damage, 
theft, war, riot, hostility, acts of God such as hurricanes, floods etc. 

• Service calls resulting in customer education. 
• lmproper installation (ie. Building-in of a free-standing appliance or using an appliance outdoors that is not approved for 

outdoor application). 

How to Obtain Service 

For Service or Assistance please contact us at: 
customerservice@stirlingmarathon.com or visit us at 

www.stirlingmarathon.com. 
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Remarque: l'image ci-dessus est fournie à titre indicatif uniquement. 
L'appareil réel peut être légèrement différent. 

Description générale 

Commande de température 

Étagères de verre 

Pieds de nivellement 
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IMPORTANT 
Cet appareil est réglé en usine pour le mode RÉFRIGÉRATEUR. Lors de l'utilisation en mode 

CONGÉLATEUR, il est recommandé d'utiliser le bouchon de vidange inclus qui aidera à 
réduire l'accumulation de glace et à dégivrer le congélateur.

En mode RÉFRIGÉRATEUR, veuillez retirer le bouchon de vidange pour éviter toute 
accumulation et débordement d’eau. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation et 

d'entretien pour plus d'informations.



Inversion de la porte du congélateur 

Les outils suivants sont nécessaires pour inverser la porte du congélateur : 

ATTENTION: Si le congélateur est étendu sur la partie arrière ou le côté pendant une certaine période, attendre 
six heures après l'avoir rétabli verticalement pour le brancher. Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait endommager les 
composants internes. 

Retirer le cache de la charnière supérieure 
sur le côté supérieur droit du congélateur. 
(Outil requis : B) 

3 Retirer les vis qui fixent la charnière supérieure 
droite à la porte, puis extraire la charnière. (Outil 
requis : C) 

4 

Retirer le cache de la charnière supérieure 
gauche. (Outil requis : B) 

5 Déplacer le cache-trou du côté supérieur gauche 
de la porte du congélateur sur le côté supérieur 
droit de la porte. (Outil requis: B) 

6 

7 Retirez la porte du congélateur en la 
soulevant de la charnière inférieure, puis 
la déposer sur un endroit sécuritaire afin 
d'éviter de l'endommager 

Utilisez un tournevis cruciforme pour retirer le 
composant de charnière droit du côté inférieur droit 
de la porte. (Outil requis : A) 
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Vérifier que le congélateur est débranché et vide. 

Incliner le congélateur vers l'arrière et poser la base avant sur quelque chose de solide afin qu'elle ne tombe pas vers 
l'avant ou vers l'arrière pendant le processus d'inversion de la porte. Il peut être utile d’avoir une autre personne pour 
être aidé. 

10

 ATTENTION: Vérifier que le congélateur est stable quand il est retourné. 

2

1
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13 Replacez la porte du congélateur sur la goupille de charnière inférieure et l'aligner verticalement et 
horizontalement de sorte que les joints forment une bonne étanchéité tout autour de la porte. 

Installez le support de charnière supérieure avec la 
goupille de haut  de la porte. Serrez les vis de manière à 
ce que la porte soit sécurisée. (Outil requis: C) 

14 Replacer le cache de la charnière supérieure sur le 
côté gauche du congélateur, puis replacer le cache 
supérieur de l'orifice de vis sur le côté supérieur 
droit. 

15 

16 Avec la porte fermée, s'assurer qu'elle soit alignée horizontalement et verticalement avec le cabinet de l'appareil et 
que le joint assure une bonne étanchéité. Lorsque tout est correctement aligné, serrez le support de charnière 
inférieure. 

17 Réajustez les pieds de nivellement si nécessaire. 

Sortir le composant de charnière gauche 
du sac d’accessoires, puis utiliser un 
tournevis cruciforme pour l’installer sur le 
côté inférieur gauche de la porte. (Outil 
requis: A) 

9 Retirez les deux pieds de nivellement et le 
support de charnière inférieure du bas du 
congélateur. (Outil requis : C) 
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Retirez la goupille de charnière inférieure du 
support , faire pivoter le support de charnière de  
180 degrés dans le sens horaire et replacez la 
goupille de charnière inférieure dans le support.  
(Outil requis: D) 

11 Installez le support de charnière inférieure sur le côté 
inférieur gauche du congélateur puis replacer les 
deux pieds  de nivellement. Ne pas serrer 
complètement le support de charnière inférieur pour 
le moment. (Outil requis : A ou C) 
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Dégagement et ventilation appropriée 
Procurrer un espace d'au moins 5 cm (2 po) entre les murs latéraux gauche et droite et le dessus de 
l'appareil. Il est recommandé également de laisser un espacement d'au moins 12,7 cm (5 po) entre le mur 
arrière et le dos de l'appareil. 

2 po. (5 cm) 

5po.(12.7cm) 

2 po. (5 cm) 

2po.(5cm) 

Mise de niveau du congélateur 
La mise à niveau de l'appareil est importante. Si le congélateur n'est pas mis de niveau, il se peut que la porte 
ne se ferme pas ou ne soient pas hermétique, ce qui pourrait occasionner de l'instabilité de température, de 
l'humidité ou un excès de givre. 

• Tournez les pieds de nivellement dans le sens horaire pour relever l'appareil ou dans le sens 
antihoraire  pour l'abaisser. 

Remarque: Les pieds peuvent être réglés plus facilement si quelqu'un incline l'appareil légèrement vers 
l'arrière. 

Pied de 
nivellement 

Abaisser Relever 
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Utilisation de l'appareil 

Cet appareil est réglé en usine pour le mode RÉFRIGERATEUR. Lors de l'utilisation en mode CONGÉLATEUR, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le bouchon  de vidange inclus qui aidera à réduire l'accumulation de glace et a dégivrer le 
congélateur. 

Branchez le congélateur dans une prise électrique, puis réglez et ajustez le bouton de contrôle en 
fonction de la température désiré et attendre 6 heures avant d'y stocker des aliments. 

Les éléments suivants doivent être pris en compte lorsque des ajustements sont apportés : 

• Tournez le bouton dans le sens horaire pour mettre l'appareil en marche (du mode OFF au mode 
FRIDGE). 

• Continuez de tourner le bouton dans le sens horaire pour passer du mode FRIDGE au mode FREEZER. 
• S'attendre à un léger déclic lors du changement de mode. 
• Plus le bouton est tourné dans le sens horaire, plus le congélateur se refroidit. 
• Le réglage recommandé est indiqué pour chaque mode par un point noir avec un flocon de neige. 
• Le réglage recommandé est indiqué pour chaque mode par un point noir avec un flocon de neige. 

AVERTISSEMENTS : 
• Les températures internes peuvent varier en fonction de l'emplacement du congélateur, la température 

ambiante de la pièce et de la fréquence d'ouverture des portes. 
• Ne pas stocker des boissons gazeuses dans le compartiment du congélateur. Elles pourraient se briser 

et endommager le congélateur. 
• Ne pas dépasser la période de stockage indiquée par le fabricant, quelque soit le type d'aliment. 

ATTENTION : Le bouton de contrôle de la température ne doit pas être tourné dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre au-delà du réglage FREEZER, sinon un mauvais fonctionnement pourrait en des résulter. 
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IMPORTANT 

FREEZER =  CONGÉLATION 
FRIDGE = RÉFRIGÉRATION 
OFF= ARRÊT 

Première utilisation 
Nettoyage de l'intérieur 
Avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour la première fois, lavez l'intérieur et tous les accessoires internes 
avec de l'eau tiède et un savon à vaisselle doux, puis séchez soigneusement. 

Important! N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de poudres abrasifs, car ils peuvent endommager 
la finition. 

Usage quotidien 

Accessoires 
Étagères réglables 
Les parois du réfrigérateur sont bordées de rails 
permettant de repositionner les étagères à 
différentes hauteurs ; des glissières permettent 
de positionner les étagères au niveau souhaitè. 



Problème Cause possible Solution 

L'appareil ne 
fonctionne pas 

L'appareil est débranché ou la fiche n'est 
pas correctement insérée dans la prise 
murale. 

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché et que la 
fiche est fixée dans la prise murale. 

Le fusible a sauté ou est défectueux. Vérifier le fusible, le remplacer si nécessaire. 

La prise est défectueuse. Dysfonctionnement de la prise de courant. 

L'appareil congèle ou 
refroidit trop 

La nourriture n'est pas 
assez congelée 

La température est réglée trop froide. Tournez temporairement le régulateur de 
température sur un réglage plus chaud. 

Veuillez consulter la section de réglage initial de la 
température. 

N'ouvrez la porte que le temps nécessaire. La porte est restée ouverte pendant une 
période prolongée. 

Une grande quantité d'aliments chauds a 
été placée dans l'appareil au cours des 
dernières 24 heures. 

L'appareil se trouve à proximité d'une 
source de chaleur. 

Ajustez temporairement la température au 
réglage le plus froid. 

Forte accumulation 
de givre sur le joint 

de la porte 

Le joint de porte n’est pas étanche à 
l’air. 

Réchauffez soigneusement les sections qui fuient 
du joint de porte avec un sèche-cheveux (à 
température froide). En même temps, façonnez à la 
main le joint de porte chauffant de manière à ce 
qu'il soit bien en place. 

Bruits inhabituels 
L'appareil n'est pas de niveau. Réajustez les pieds. 

L'appareil touche le mur ou d'autres 
objets. 

Déplacez légèrement l'appareil. 

Si le dysfonctionnement réapparaît, contactez le centre de service. 

Conseils de dépannage 
AVERTISSEMENT! Avant toute intervention, débranchez l’alimentation électrique. 
Seul un électricien qualifié ou une personne compétente doit effectuer une 
réparation qui ne figure pas dans ce manuel. 

IMPORTANT! Il y aura du bruit pendant le fonctionnement normal (compresseur ou circulation 
de réfrigérant). 
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La température n'est pas correctement 
réglée. 

Veuillez consulter la section Emplacement 
d'installation. 

Débordement du 
plateau  d’égouttement (au-dessus 
du compresseur)

Le trou de vidange est obstrué

Assurer une ventilation adéquate pour 
que l’eau du plateau s’évapore

Retirer le bouchon du trou de vidange si 
l’appareil est en mode réfrigérateur (voir 
la clause de non-responsabilité à la page 
2 du manuel)

Fruite d’eau sur 
le plancher



1 ans de garantie limitée
Lorsqu’il est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien, Epic, une marque déposée de Stirling 
Marathon Limited, accepte de réparer ou de remplacer ce produit pendant 1 ans à compter de la date d’achat originale et/ou accepte 
de payer pour les pièces et le service / travail nécessaires pour corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication. Tout service doit être 
approuvé et fourni par un fournisseur de service autorisé par Stirling Marathon. VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF SOUS CETTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE EST LA RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT OU SON REMPLACEMENT À LA SEULE DISCRÉTION DE STIRLING MARATHON LIMITÉE, 
PRÉVUE AUX PRÉSENTES. Cette garantie limitée est valable uniquement au Canada et aux États-Unis Continentaux avec preuve 
d’achat original et enregistrement de la garantie confirmée. 

Éléments exclus de la garantie

Comment faire appel à notre service

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE PAR 
CATÉGORIE DE PRODUIT  Capacité  Type de garantie 

Réfrigérateur et congélateur 
Cellier encastrable, réfrigérateur et congélateur 

Moins que  6 pi.cu. Retour/échange 
À domicile 
À domicile 

Plus que 6 pi.cu. 
Tous les formats Cuisinière électrique 

• Les dommages dus à des dommages d’expédition ou à une mauvaise installation. 
• Les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou abusive 
• Les pertes de contenu en raison d’un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil. 
• Un usage commercial ou locatif- limité à 90 jours pièces & main d’Œuvre 
• Les pièces en plastique, tels que les bacs de portes, panneaux, étagères de porte, porte, ampoules, etc. 
• Perforations du système d’évaporation dues à un mauvais dégivrage de l’appareil. 
• Service ou réparations par des techniciens non autorisés 
• Les appels de service qui ne concernent pas les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication tels que des instructions sur l’utilisation correcte du 

produit, 
• L’inversion de la porte ou une mauvaise installation. 
• Le remplacement ou la réinitialisation des fusibles ou des disjoncteurs. 
• Les frais de livraison encourus à la suite d’une unité qui ne fonctionne plus. 
• Les frais de déplacement et de transport pour le service du produit si votre appareil est situé dans une région éloignée où le service par un 

technicien de service autorisé n’est pas disponible. 
• La mise en place et la réinstallation de votre appareil si elle est installée dans un endroit inaccessible ou n’est pas installé conformément aux 

instructions d’installation. 
• La responsabilité sous cette garantie est limitée à la réparation, le remplacement ou le remboursement. Si une unité de remplacement n’est 

pas disponible ou si l’appareil ne peut pas être réparé, la responsabilité est limitée au prix d’achat réel payé par le consommateur. 
• Cette garantie est applicable uniquement à l’acheteur original et ne couvre pas le(s) propriétaire(s) ultérieur(s) et est non-transférable. 
• Aucune garantie ou assurance y figurant ou autrement stipulée n’est applicable lorsque le dommage ou la réparation est causée par un des 

éléments suivants: Accident, modification, abus ou mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil tel que la circulation d’air insuffisante dans la pièce ou 
dans des conditions de fonctionnement anormales (température extrêmement élevée ou pièce à basse température) Utilisation à des fins 
commerciales ou industrielles (c’est à dire, si l’appareil n’est pas installé dans une résidence d’habitation domestique) Incendie, dégâts des 
eaux, vol, guerre, émeute, hostilité, les catastrophes naturelles tels que les ouragans, les inondations, etc. 

• Les appels de service demandant la formation éducative des clients. 
• Installation incorrecte (c’est à dire une addition de toute construction ou appareil additionnel(le) ou l’utilisation d’un appareil à l’extérieur qui 

n’est pas approuvé pour l’extérieur). 
• Les  appels de service en relation avec l’éducation et l’apprentissage du fonctionnement du produit. 
• Installation non conforme (ex. Appareil encastré d’un appareil non-encastrable, utilisation extérieur d’un appareil non approuvé pour une 

application extérieur) 

Pour toute assistance technique, veuillez communiquer avec nous à l’adresse suivante: 
customerservice@stirlingmarathon.com ou visitez-nous à 

www.stirlingmarathon.com 

Retour/Échange: L’acheteur original doit livrer ou expédier le produit défectueux à un service de Marathon Stirling 
autorisé et présenter une copie de la facture originale de vente ou la Confirmation d’Enregistrement de la Garantie. 

À domicile: Contactez le centre de service autorisé et fournissez une copie de la facture originale de vente ou la 
carte d’enregistrement de la Garantie. Si vous êtes dans une région éloignée ou le Centre de Service Autorisé est à 
plus de 100 km (60 miles), vous serez tenu de remettre l’appareil au centre de service le plus proche à vos frais. 

Stirling Marathon ne peut être tenu responsable pour toute détérioration ou dommage à la nourriture ou autres contenus 
de cet appareil, que ce soit en raison d’un défaut de l’appareil, ou de son utilisation, correcte ou incorrecte. 

15


